
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Introduction to FastLane 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
Introduction to FastLane ............................................................................................. 1 
Introduction to FastLane ............................................................................................. 1 
Activities Overview ..................................................................................................... 3 

For the Public and First-Time User ............................................................................. 3 
For the Researcher and Educator ............................................................................... 3 
For NSF Reviewers and Panelists ............................................................................... 3 
For Your Organization’s Sponsored Project Office ......................................................... 3 
For Your Organization’s Business Office ...................................................................... 3 
Proposals, Awards, and Status .................................................................................. 4 

Proposals, Awards, and Status ..................................................................................... 4 
Roles ..................................................................................................................... 4 

Accessing Proposals, Awards, and Status ...................................................................... 6 
Proposal Review ...................................................................................................... 7 

Proposal Review ......................................................................................................... 7 
Accessing Proposal Review .......................................................................................... 8 

Panelist Functions .................................................................................................... 9 
Panelist Functions ...................................................................................................... 9 
Accessing Panelist Functions ...................................................................................... 10 

Research Administration ......................................................................................... 11 
Research Administration ........................................................................................... 11 

Roles ................................................................................................................... 11 
Accessing Research Administration ............................................................................. 13 

Financial Functions ................................................................................................ 14 
Financial Functions ................................................................................................... 14 
Accessing Financial Functions .................................................................................... 15 

Graduate Research Fellowship Program .................................................................... 16 
Graduate Research Fellowship Program ....................................................................... 16 

Roles ................................................................................................................... 16 
Accessing the Graduate Research Fellowship Program ................................................... 17 

Honorary Awards ................................................................................................... 18 
Honorary Awards ..................................................................................................... 18 
Accessing Honorary Awards ....................................................................................... 19 

Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs ............................................................. 20 
Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs ................................................................ 20 

Roles ................................................................................................................... 20 
Accessing Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other Programs ................................................ 21 
Glossary.................................................................................................................. 22 
Index ...................................................................................................................... 25 





 

1 

Introduction to FastLane 

Introduction to FastLane 
  
. 
  
FastLane is the National Science Foundation (NSF) online website through which we conduct 
our relationship to researchers and potential researchers, reviewers, and research 
administrators and their organizations.  
  
In collaboration with NSF, more than 250,000 people use FastLane each year. See Activities 
Overview for a brief description of the many activities that researchers carry out in 
FastLane. 
  
Most work in FastLane is carried out in the modules that are displayed in the menu at the 
top of the FastLane Home Page screen (Figure 1). 
  

 
  
  
Figure 1   FastLane Home Page screen. The links to FastLane’s modules are circled. 

  
The FastLane modules are: 

•   Proposals, Awards, and Status 
•   Proposal Review 
•   Panelist Functions 
•   Research Administration 
•   Financial Functions 
•   Honorary Awards 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

2 

•   Graduate Research Fellowship Program 
•   Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs 

  
Click on a link above to find out: 

•   The roles that work in the module’s applications 
•   Purposes and activities of each module and its applications 

  
For detailed guidance for proposals and awards, see the NSF Proposal and Award Policies 
and Procedures Guide (PAPP) 
  
To see what you need to access each module, click on a link below: 

•   Proposals, Awards, and Status 
•   Proposal Review 
•   Panelist Functions 
•   Research Administration 
•   Financial Functions 
•   Honorary Awards 
•   Graduate Research Fellowship Program 
•   Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other Programs 

  
Note: The Help Topics for the activities in Proposals, Awards, and Status and in Research 
Administration are located in these Help folders: 

•   Proposal Functions 
•   Award Functions 
•   PI Functions 
•   SPO Functions 
•   AOR Functions 
  



Introduction to FastLane 

3 

Activities Overview 
  
FastLane covers the full range of transactions between a research organization, its 
researchers, and NSF. Below are the major activities you can conduct in FastLane, 
depending upon your role and objective. 

For the Public and First-Time User 
•   Search NSF Awards and Funding Trends 
•   Apply for Graduate Research Fellowships 
•   Submit nominations and letters of references for awards 
•   Register with FastLane 
•   Work on the FastLane Demonstration Site 

For the Researcher and Educator 
•   Prepare a letter of intent in response to an NSF solicitation 
•   Prepare and update a proposal 
•   Check on proposal status 
•   Submit post-award notifications and requests to NSF 
•   Report on award projects 
•   Sponsor a proposal for a postdoctoral fellowship 
•   Submit letters of reference for a proposal 

For NSF Reviewers and Panelists 
•   Review a proposal 
•   Participate in a panel to make proposal-funding recommendations to NSF 
•   Make travel and EFT arrangements to participate in a panel 

For Your Organization’s Sponsored Project Office 
•   Certify, sign, and submit letters of intent, proposals, and post-award requests 
•   Manage the NSF accounts for members of your research organization 
•   Manage and view reports on your organization’s interaction with NSF 

For Your Organization’s Business Office 
•   Request electronic funds transfers from NSF for an award 
•   Prepare and submit the required quarterly Financial Cash Transaction Report 
  

For links to more information on these activities, see Introduction to FastLane. 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

4 

Proposals, Awards, and Status 

Proposals, Awards, and Status 
  
Proposals, Awards, and Status is the module where the Principal Investigator (PI) and Co-
PIs do the following: 

•   Carry out all activities associated with proposal preparation 
•   Carry out all administrative activities associated with an award, including reporting on 

the project 
  
Working in Proposals, Awards, and Status requires registration with FastLane. 

Roles 
  
The following persons work in Proposals, Awards, and Status: 

• Principal Investigator (PI) 
The individual designated by the grantee and approved by NSF who will be 
responsible for the scientific or technical direction of the project. (GPG, Exhibit II-7) 
• Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 

One of the other individuals designated by the grantee and approved by NSF who will be 
responsible for the scientific or technical direction of the project. (GPG, Exhibit II-7) It is 
NSF Policy that a proposal can have at most four Co-PIs. Other participants can be 
added to the proposal as non Co-PI Senior Personnel. 

• Other Authorized User 
An individual who is not a PI or Co-PI but is authorized to help prepare a budget, a 
revised submitted budget, proposal file update, or a project report. The OAU must 
have the proposal PIN and ID number to access Proposals, Awards, and Status. 

  
Table 1 describes the applications in Proposals, Awards, and Status and the roles that use 
them. 

  
Table 1   Proposal, Awards, and Status Applications 

  
FastLane 

Application 
Who Activity 

Change PI Information PI, 
Co-PI 

Change your profile information that NSF has 
on file. 

Proposal Functions 

Letters of Intent PI, 
Co-PI 

•  Prepare a Letter of Intent in 
response to an NSF solicitation. 
• Forward a Letter of Intent to the 
SPO for submission. 

Proposal Preparation PI, 
Co-PI, OAU 

• Prepare and edit a proposal. 
• Delete a proposal. 
• Forward a proposal to the SPO for 
submission. 
• Withdraw a submitted proposal. 

Proposal Status PI, 
Co-PI 

• Check the status of a submitted 
proposal. 
• View any existing reviews of a 
submitted proposal. 



Introduction to FastLane 

5 

Revise Submitted 
Proposal Budget 

PI, 
Co-PI, OAU 
  

Revise the budget of a submitted proposal at 
the request of the NSF Program Officer. 

Proposal File Update Revise a proposal after it has been submitted 
(permitted for all unsolicited proposals and for 
solicited proposals before the solicitation 
proposal deadline). 

Award Functions 
Notifications and 
Requests 

PI, 
Co-PI 
  

• Prepare notifications and requests 
for changes in the award. 
• Directly submit notifications and 
some requests. 
• Forward most requests to the SPO 
for submission. (See the Award & 
Administration Guide (AAG) Exhibit II-1 
for details on the kinds of notifications 
and requests.) 

Continuation Funding 
Status 

Check the status of continuation funding for an 
award. 

View/Print Award 
Documents 

View and print award documents, including 
cooperative agreements. 

Project Reports 
System 

PI, Co-PI, 
OAU 

Prepare annual, final, and interim reports. 

Supplemental Funding 
Request 

PI, Co-PI Request supplemental funding for an award. 
(See the Award & Administration Guide (AAG) 
Chapter I.E.4 for NSF policy on supplemental 
funding.) 

GPRA Facility 
Performance 
Reporting System 

Report on the performance of a facility used 
for the Graduate Program Research Award. 

  
See Accessing Proposals, Awards, and Status. 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

6 

Accessing Proposals, Awards, and Status 
  

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

• Principal 
Investigator (PI) 
• Co-PI 

• Registration with NSF as 
PI (see your SPO) 
• Initial password from 
SPO 

Yes 
  

Other Authorized User 
(OAU) 

• Initial password from 
SPO 
• Proposal ID from PI 
• Proposal PIN from PI 
or 
• Initial password from 
SPO 
• Award Number from PI 
• Award PIN from PI 

Independent Researcher Password you created when you 
registered 

Yes, as independent 
researcher 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposals, Awards, and Status Home Page screen. 
  



Introduction to FastLane 

7 

Proposal Review 

Proposal Review 
  
Proposal Review is the module where an individual gains access to a proposal, for purposes 
of evaluation, and prepares and submits a review of the proposal to NSF (Table 1). 
  
Proposals are assigned to reviewers by an NSF Program Officer. 
  

Table 1   Proposal Review Applications 
  

  
Application 

Who Activity 

Prepare Review Proposal 
Reviewer 

Complete and submit the form for review of a 
proposal. 

Download/Save 
Proposal 

Download and save a proposal to your PC for 
reference. 

View Proposal View a proposal online in PDF format. 
Print Proposal at NSF 
and Mail 

Request NSF to print and mail a proposal to 
you for your review. 

Create CD at NSF and 
Mail 

Request NSF to make a CD of a proposal and 
mail the CD to you for your review. 

Edit Reviewer 
Information 

Change your profile information that NSF has 
on file. 

  
See Accessing Proposal Review. 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

8 

Accessing Proposal Review 
  

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

Reviewer • Proposal number from NSF Program Officer 
• Proposal PIN from NSF Program Officer 

 No 

  
  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposal Review Home Page screen. 



Introduction to FastLane 

9 

Panelist Functions 

Panelist Functions 
  
Panelists are qualified individuals NSF calls upon to deliberate and reach a consensus on the 
funding recommendation for a set of proposals and to assign funding priorities to proposals 
for NSF (Table 1). 
  

Table 1  Panelist Functions Applications 
  

Application Who Activity 
Interactive Panel 
System 

Panel 
member 

Work with fellow participants in a virtual 
conference or in a meeting at NSF, or a 
combination of both, to review proposals and 
make recommendations for their funding 
priority. (NSF appoints a Lead Panelist, who 
presents the proposals to the meeting, and a 
panel Scribe, who drafts the final Summary of 
the deliberations and conclusions reached by 
the panel.) 

Panel Review System Prepare and submit a review of a proposal that 
is before the meeting. 

Travel and 
Reimbursement 
System 

• Make travel arrangements to 
attend a  meeting at NSF. 
• Submit requests for NSF 
reimbursement of costs incurred for 
travel to the meeting. 

  
See Accessing Panelist Functions. 

  

  

  

  



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

10 

Accessing Panelist Functions 
  
  

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

Panelist • Panel ID from NSF 
• Password from NSF 

No 

  
  

 
  

Figure 1   Panelist Functions Home Page screen. 



Introduction to FastLane 

11 

Research Administration 

Research Administration 
  
Research Administration is the module where the Sponsored Project Office, the Authorized 
Organizational Representative, and the Financial Administrator of a registered organization 
conduct transactions with NSF and manage organizational activities (Table 1). 
  
Working in Research Administration requires registration with FastLane. 

Roles 
  
The following persons work in Research Administration: 

• Sponsored Project Office (SPO) 
The individual or group at your organization responsible for management of FastLane 
functions 
• Authorized Organizational Representative (AOR) 
The administrative official who on behalf of the proposing organization is empowered 
to make certifications and assurances and can commit the organization to the 
conduct of a project that NSF is being asked to support as well as to adhere to 
various NSF policies and grant requirements 
• Financial Administrator 
FastLane user assigned by the SPO as assigned Financial Administrator, who in turn 
assigns the Financial Functions User permissions to one or more individuals to 
conduct financial activities with NSF on behalf of the grantee organization (see 
Financial Functions) 

  
Table 1  Research Administration Applications 

  
Application Who Activity 

Accounts Management SPO 
  

• Register new FastLane users 
with NSF. 
• Set and reset passwords. 
• Assign user permissions. 
• Assign Financial Administrator 
Permissions. 

Financial 
Administrator 

Assign Financial Functions to a user. 

Letters of Intent SPO and other 
users with 
permissions to 
carry out any 
one or more of 
these activities 
  
  

• Prepare a Letter of Intent in 
response to an NSF solicitation. 
• Submit forwarded and SPO-
authored Letters of Intent to NSF. 
• Return a forwarded Letter of 
Intent to the PI. 

Proposals/File 
Updates/Supplements/ 
Withdrawals 

• Edit and submit forwarded 
proposals, Proposal File Updates, 
Supplemental Funding Requests, and 
Withdrawals. 
• Return forwarded documents 
to PI. 

Award Documents View and print award documents, including 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

12 

cooperative agreements. 
Forwarded/Submitted 
Revised Budgets 

• Edit and submit a forwarded 
revised submitted budgets to NSF. 
• Return a forwarded revised 
submitted budget to PI. 

Notifications and 
Requests 

• Prepare, edit, and submit 
notifications and requests for changes 
in an award. 
• Return forwarded requests to 
the PI. 
(See the Award & Administration 
Guide (AAG) Exhibit II-1 for details on 
the kinds of notifications and 
requests.) 

Organizational Reports • View active awards 
documents. 
• View the organization 
permissions report. 
• View the list of submitted 
documents waiting for electronic 
signature. 
• Check the status of recent 
proposals. 
• Check continuation funding. 
• Check submission of final 
project reports for an expired award. 

Project Reports Search for and view annual, final, and 
interim project reports for awards. 

Authorized 
Organizational 
Representative 
Functions 

AOR Electronically sign and provide the required 
certifications for documents that have been 
submitted to NSF. 

  
See Accessing Research Administration. 
  



Introduction to FastLane 

13 

Accessing Research Administration 
  

 

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

Sponsored Project Office (SPO) 
Representative 

Initial password from 
registration email from NSF 

Yes 

• Authorized Organizational 
Representative (AOR) 
• Financial Administrator 

Initial password from SPO 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Research Administration Home Page screen. 
  



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

14 

Financial Functions 

Financial Functions 
  
Financial Functions is the module where the Financial Functions User conducts financial 
activities with NSF on behalf of the grantee organization (Table 1). 
  
The Financial Functions User (FFU) is one or more individuals who have been granted 
Financial Functions permissions by the grantee organization’s Financial Administrator. 
  
Working in Financial Functions requires registration with FastLane. 
  

Table 1  Financial Functions Applications 
  

Application Who Activity 
Federal Cash 
Transaction Report 
(FCTR) 

Financial 
Functions 
User 
  

Prepare and submit the quarterly FCTR. 

Cash Request Request an electronic funds transfer (EFT) 
from NSF, allocated from award funds. 

Cash Request History View the organization’s cash request history. 
Grantee EFT Preparer Modify the banking information in the 

organizations EFT profile. 
Grantee EFT Certifier 
  

Certify the banking information in the 
 organizations EFT profile. 

Grantee EFT History View the log and list of authors of EFT updates 
for the organization. 

  
See Accessing Financial Functions. 



Introduction to FastLane 

15 

Accessing Financial Functions 
  

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

Financial 
Functions User 

• Permissions as Financial Functions User (see 
your Financial Administrator) 
• Initial password from SPO 

Yes 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Financial Functions Home Page screen. 
  



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

16 

Graduate Research Fellowship Program 

Graduate Research Fellowship Program 
  
The Graduate Research Fellowship Program is the module where individuals in graduate 
studies apply for grants and where Coordinating Officials submit reports on NSF Graduate 
Research Fellowships on their campus (Table 1). 

Roles 
  
The following persons work in the Graduate Research Fellowship Program: 

• Applicant 
Individual in graduate studies who is seeking a research grant from NSF 
• Letter of Reference Writer 
Individual who writes and submits a letter of reference for an applicant 
• Fellow 
Individual with a Graduate Research Fellowship who is now a Fellow 
• Coordinating Official 
University official who is assigned by the university via the SPO to manage the NSF 
Postgraduate fellows at the university 

  
Table 1   Graduate Research Fellowship Program Applications 

  
Application Who Activity 

Prepare Application Graduate 
Applicant 

• Apply for a Graduate Research 
Fellowship. Manage references. 

• Manage your user profile. 

Coordinate Applicant 
Awards 

Coordinating 
Official 

• Prepare reports on graduate researcher 
activities. 

• Coordinate grant administration. 

   
See Accessing the Graduate Research Fellowship Program. 



Introduction to FastLane 

17 

Accessing the Graduate Research Fellowship Program  
  

Role What You Need Registration 
Required? 

• Graduate 
Researcher 
• GRFP 
Official 

Registration on Graduate Research 
Fellowship Program home page screen 
for login account and password 

Registration only for 
Graduate Research 
Fellowship Program 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Graduate Research Fellowship Program Home Page screen. The Register 
Here link for Graduate Research Fellowship Program is circled. 

  
  



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

18 

Honorary Awards 

Honorary Awards 
  
In the Honorary Awards module, an individual submits a new nomination or writes and 
submits a reference for an already-submitted nominee for any of the following awards: 

• Alan T. Waterman Award 
Annual award to recognize an outstanding young researcher in any field of science or 
engineering supported by the National Science Foundation 

• National Medal of Science 
Award to individuals "deserving of special recognition by reason of their outstanding 
contributions to knowledge in the physical, biological, mathematical, engineering, or 
social and behavioral sciences" 

• Vannevar Bush Award 
Annual award to recognize an individual who, through public service activities in 
science and technology, has made an outstanding "contribution toward the welfare of 
mankind and the nation" 

• National Science Board Public Service Award 
Annual award to recognize people and organizations who have increased the public 
understanding of science or engineering 
  

See Accessing Honorary Awards. 



Introduction to FastLane 

19 

Accessing Honorary Awards 
  

Role What You Need for Access Registration 
Required? 

Public 
User 

Registration on Honorary Awards System Home 
Page screen for login account and password 

Registration only for 
Honorary Awards 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Honorary Awards Home Page screen. The Register Here link for 
Honorary Awards and the "Register and create your Honorary Awards user 

account" text link is circled. 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

20 

Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs 

Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs 
  
Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs is the module where applicants and sponsoring 
scientists acquire an overview of the postdoctoral programs NSF offers (Table 1). 
  
Working in Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs does not require registration with 
FastLane; however, preparing and submitting a proposal for a postdoctoral fellowship does 
require registration with FastLane. 

Roles 
  
The following persons work in Proposals, Awards, and Status: 

• Applicant 
Individual with a doctoral degree who is seeking funding for a research project under 
the aegis of an NSF program (see below for program listing) 

• Sponsoring Scientist 
• Letter of Reference Writer 

Individual who has been asked by an applicant to submit a letter of reference to NSF 
concerning the applicant and/or proposed Postdoctoral Fellowship project 

  
Table 1   Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs Applications 

  
Application Who Activity 

I am an Applicant Applicant Find the information on one of the 
postdoctoral and other programs, including 
instructions for applying. 

I am a Sponsoring 
Scientist 

Sponsoring 
Scientist 

Find the information on one of the 
postdoctoral and other programs and special 
information for Sponsoring Scientists. 

I am a Letter of 
Reference Writer 

Letter of 
Reference 
Writer 

Prepare and submit to NSF a Letter of 
Reference for a postdoctoral Fellowship 
applicant. 

Individual Registration Applicant Register with FastLane as an individual 
(required for preparing a proposal for a 
Postdoctoral Fellowship). 

PI/Co-PI Login Page Applicant Log in to Proposals, Awards, and Status to 
prepare a proposal, once you have registered 
with FastLane. 

Available Programs Applicant 
and 
Sponsoring 
Scientist 

Find information on all available programs with 
Postdoctoral Fellowships. 

Analysis of Available 
Programs 

View analyses of available programs in PDF 
format for downloading. 

  
See Accessing Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs. 



Introduction to FastLane 

21 

 

Accessing Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other Programs 
  

Role What You Need Registration 
Required? 

Researcher 
Applicant 

No password required, but to prepare and submit a 
proposal, you must work in Proposals, Awards, and 
Status, where registration is required. 

No 

Sponsoring 
Scientist 

Initial password from applicant No 

Letter of 
Reference 
Writer 

Initial password from applicant No 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other Programs Home Page screen. 
  



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

22 

Glossary 
  
AAG - Award & Administration Guide 
The Award & Administration Guide is a compendium of basic NSF policies and procedures for 
use by the grantee community and NSF staff. Its coverage includes the NSF award process, 
from issuance and administration of an award through closeout. Guidance on other grant 
requirements or considerations that either do not apply universally or do not follow the 
award cycle is also provided. 
  
AOR - Authorized Organizational Representative 
The administrative official who on behalf of the proposing organization is empowered to 
make certifications and assurances, to commit the organization to the conduct of a project 
that NSF is being asked to support, and to guide adherence to various NSF policies and 
grant requirements. 
  
Co-PI - Co-Principal Investigator 
One of the individuals designated by the grantee and approved by NSF to be responsible for 
the scientific or technical direction of the project (GPG, NSF 01-2, Appendix B, Section A). A 
proposal can have at most four Co-PIs. Other Senior Personnel can be added to the proposal 
as non Co-PI Senior Personnel. 
  
DUNS Number - Data Universal Numbering System Number 
The DUNS number is a nine-digit number assigned by Dun and Bradstreet Information 
Services. If your organization does not have a DUNS number, you may obtain one by calling 
Dun and Bradstreet at (800) 333-0505. 
  
EDI - Electronic Data Interchange 
An alternative format used to submit proposals to NSF. You must have permission from NSF 
to submit proposals using this format. 
  
EFT - Electronic Fund Transfer 
When the EFT information is submitted, it is transferred securely to the NSF financial 
management system for use in making payments to panelists and to organizations. 
  
Financial Administrator 
The FastLane user who has been given authority to grant Financial Functions permissions. 
See Access Financial Functions Introduction for a full description of the roles in Financial 
Functions, including the Financial Administrator role. 
  
FCTR - Federal Cash Transaction Report 
Business offices use the FCTR to submit their quarterly reports to NSF. You can download 
the report as a spreadsheet for working offline and then upload the completed report and 
submit it to NSF, or you can prepare and submit the report online. See View Historical 
Federal Cash Transaction Report. 
  
GPG - Grant Proposal Guide 
The Grant Proposal Guide provides direction for the preparation and submission of proposals 
to NSF. Some NSF programs have program solicitations that modify the general provisions 
of this Guide, and, in such cases, the guidelines provided in the solicitation must be 
followed. NSF encourages you to contact program personnel before preparing a proposal for 
a program. 
  



Introduction to FastLane 

23 

Password 
A password is a 6-20 character authentication and access code used to log into PI/Co-PI 
Functions, Panelist Functions, Research Administration, Financial Functions, Honorary 
Awards, and the Graduate Research Fellowship Program. See Introduction to FastLane to 
learn how to obtain a password to access these functions. 
  
PIN - Personal Identification Number 
A six-character alphanumeric that reviewers use to access Proposal Review (see Accessing 
Proposal Review) and that an Other Authorized User uses to access Proposals, Awards, and 
Status (see Accessing Proposals, Awards, and Status). 
  
PDF - PDF Portable Document Format 
NSF converts your proposal and other documents that you create in FastLane into PDF files 
to ensure accurate viewing across all platforms. You need Adobe Reader to view any files 
that have already been submitted to NSF through FastLane (see Adobe Reader for 
FastLane). You can also create and upload your own PDF files to FastLane (see Generate 
PDF Files). 
  
PI - Principal Investigator 
The individual designated by the grantee and approved by NSF to be responsible for the 
scientific or technical direction of the project (GPG, NSF 01-2, Appendix B, Section A). 
  
SPO - Sponsored Project Office 
The individual or group at your organization responsible for management of FastLane 
functions. 

  





 

25 

Index 
A 
AAG .................................................. 22 
Above ................................................. 1 
Access .... 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 

21, 22 
What You Need ....... 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 19 

Accessing Honorary Awards ................. 19 
Accessing Postdoctoral Fellowships ....... 21 
Account Management ......................... 11 
Accounts ............................ 3, 11, 17, 19 
Active ............................................... 11 
Activities .. 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20 

Help Topics ....................................... 1 
Activities Overview ............................... 3 
activities’ ..... 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20 
Add .............................................. 4, 22 
Administration Guide .......................... 22 
Administrators ..................................... 1 
Adobe ............................................... 22 
Adobe Reader .................................... 22 
After ................................................... 4 
Agreements ................................... 4, 11 
Alan ................................................. 18 
Alan T ............................................... 18 
All ........................................... 4, 20, 22 
already-submitted .............................. 18 
Announcement ................................... 22 
Annual ..................................... 4, 11, 18 
AOR ...................................... 11, 13, 22 
Appendix ....................................... 4, 22 
applicant ................................ 16, 20, 21 

NSF concerning ............................... 20 
to NSF concerning ........................... 20 

Applicants .............................. 16, 20, 21 
NSF concerning ............................... 20 

application ........ 1, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 20 
applies ............................... 3, 16, 20, 22 
Approved ...................................... 4, 22 
Arrangement ................................... 3, 9 
Ask............................................. 11, 22 
Assign ........................... 7, 9, 11, 16, 22 
Associated ........................................... 4 
Authority ........................................... 22 
Authorized...................... 4, 6, 11, 13, 22 
Authorized Organizational Representative

 .......................................... 11, 13, 22 
Authorized Organizational Representative 

Functions ....................................... 11 
Available ........................................... 20 
Award Documents .......................... 4, 11 
Award Functions .................................. 4 

Award Number ..................................... 6 
Award PIN ........................................... 6 
Awards . 1, 3, 4, 6, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 

22 
NSF ................................................. 3 

Awards Home .................................... 19 
Awards System Home ......................... 19 
B 
Bank ................................................. 14 
Banking ............................................ 14 
be ................................................ 4, 22 
Been asked ....................................... 20 
been? ........................... 4, 11, 14, 20, 22 
Bradstreet ......................................... 22 
Budget .......................................... 4, 11 

help prepare ..................................... 4 
Budgets ........................................ 4, 11 
C 
Call .............................................. 9, 22 
calling ............................................... 22 

Dun ............................................... 22 
Case ................................................. 22 
Cash ................................................. 14 
Cash Request .................................... 14 
CD ..................................................... 7 

proposal ........................................... 7 
Certifications ............................... 11, 22 
Certify .......................................... 3, 14 
Change PI ........................................... 4 
Change PI Information .......................... 4 
Change Your .................................... 4, 7 
Changes .................................... 4, 7, 11 
Chapter I.E.4 ....................................... 4 
Characters ........................................ 22 
Check ....................................... 3, 4, 11 
Check Continuation ............................ 11 
Click ................................................... 1 
CO ............................................... 4, 22 
Code................................................. 22 
Code used ......................................... 22 
Committed .................................. 11, 22 
Complete ...................................... 7, 22 
complete. .......................................... 22 
Conduct ......................... 1, 3, 11, 14, 22 
Conference .......................................... 9 
Consideration .................................... 22 
Contact ............................................. 22 
Continuation ........................................ 4 
Continuation Funding Status .................. 4 
Contributions ..................................... 18 
Convert ............................................. 22 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

26 

Converting ........................................ 22 
Cooperative ................................... 4, 11 
Cooperative Agreements ................. 4, 11 
Coordinate Applicant Awards ............... 16 
Coordinating ................................ 16, 17 

Official ..................................... 16, 17 
Coordinating Official ..................... 16, 17 
Co-PI ........................................ 4, 6, 22 
Co-Principal Investigator ................. 4, 22 
Costs .................................................. 9 
costs incurred ...................................... 9 

travel ............................................... 9 
Create ................................. 6, 7, 19, 22 
Create CD ........................................... 7 
Create Your ....................................... 19 
Cycle ................................................ 22 
D 
Data ................................................. 22 
Data Universal ................................... 22 
Data Universal Numbering System ....... 22 
Data Universal Numbering System 

Number .......................................... 22 
Degree ............................................. 20 
Delete ................................................. 4 
Description .................................... 1, 22 
Designate ...................................... 4, 22 
displays .............................................. 1 
Do Not .............................................. 22 
Document ................................ 4, 11, 22 
Documents ............................... 4, 11, 22 
Documents waiting ............................. 11 

electronic ....................................... 11 
Does ........................................... 20, 22 
Download ................................. 7, 20, 22 
Download/Save .................................... 7 
Download/Save Proposal ....................... 7 
Dun .................................................. 22 

calling ............................................ 22 
DUNS ............................................... 22 
DUNS Number ................................... 22 
E 
EDI .................................................. 22 
Edit .......................................... 4, 7, 11 
Edit Reviewer Information ..................... 7 
Educator ............................................. 3 
EFT Certifier ...................................... 14 
EFT Preparer ...................................... 14 
EFT profile ......................................... 14 
EFTs ........................................ 3, 14, 22 
Electronic ........................... 3, 11, 14, 22 

documents waiting .......................... 11 
submitted documents waiting............ 11 

Electronic Data Interchange ................. 22 

Electronic Fund Transfer ............. 3, 14, 22 
Electronically signed ........................... 11 
Email ................................................ 13 
Exhibit II-1 .................................... 4, 11 
Exhibit II-7 .......................................... 4 
Expired ............................................. 11 
Expired Awards .................................. 11 
F 
Facilities .............................................. 4 
Facilities Performance ........................... 4 
Facilities Performance Report ................. 4 
Facility Performance Reporting System ... 4 
Facility used ........................................ 4 
FastLane ............... 1, 3, 4, 11, 14, 20, 22 

Introduction ...................................... 1 
FastLane Application ............................. 4 
FastLane covers ................................... 3 
FastLane Demonstration Site ................. 3 
FastLane Home Page ............................ 1 
FastLane’s ........................................... 1 
FCTR .......................................... 14, 22 
Federal ....................................... 14, 22 
Federal Cash ............................... 14, 22 
Federal Cash Transactions ............. 14, 22 
Fellows ......................................... 9, 16 
Fellowships .............. 3, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22 
FFU .................................................. 14 
Field ................................................. 18 
Figures ...... 1, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21 
Files .................................... 4, 7, 11, 22 
Final ......................................... 4, 9, 11 
Final Project Reports ........................... 11 
Financial ................. 3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22 
Financial Administrator . 11, 13, 14, 15, 22 
Financial Administrator Permissions ...... 11 
Financial Cash Transaction Report .......... 3 
Financial Functions ............ 11, 14, 15, 22 

user ............................................... 11 
Financial Functions application ............. 14 
Financial Functions Home .................... 15 
Financial Functions Home Page ............ 15 
Financial Functions Permissions ...... 14, 22 
Financial Functions requires ................. 14 
Financial Functions User ........... 11, 14, 15 
Find .............................................. 1, 20 
First ................................................... 3 
First-Time User .................................... 3 
Follow ..................... 4, 11, 16, 18, 20, 22 
For ..1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22 
For the ............................. 1, 3, 4, 14, 22 
For Use ............................................. 22 
Format .............................................. 22 



Index 

27 

Format used ...................................... 22 
Forms ................................................. 7 
Forward ........................................ 4, 11 
Forward Request ................................ 11 
Forward Revised Submitted Budget ...... 11 
Forwarded/Submitted ......................... 11 
Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets . 11 
From ... 3, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22 
Full ............................................... 3, 22 
Full range ............................................ 3 
Functions ............ 4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 22 
Functions Home ........................... 10, 15 
Funding Trends .................................... 3 
Funds ................... 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 20, 22 
Funds Requested .................................. 4 
G 
General ............................................. 22 
General provisions .............................. 22 
Glossary............................................ 22 
GPG .............................................. 4, 22 
GPM ................................................. 22 
GPRA .................................................. 4 
Graduate ........................ 3, 4, 16, 17, 22 
Graduate Applicant ............................. 16 
Graduate Researcher .................... 16, 17 
Grantee ............................. 4, 11, 14, 22 
Grantee EFT History ........................... 14 
Grantee EFT Update ........................... 14 
grantee organization’s ........................ 14 
Grants ............................. 11, 14, 16, 22 
GRFP ................................................ 17 
groups ........................................ 11, 22 
Guide ............................................... 22 
Guidelines ......................................... 22 
H 
Help ............................................... 1, 4 
help prepare ........................................ 4 

budget ............................................. 4 
Help Topics.......................................... 1 

activities .......................................... 1 
history .............................................. 14 
Home ............................................... 17 
Honorary ................................ 18, 19, 22 
Honorary Awards .................... 18, 19, 22 
Honorary Awards Home Page ............... 19 
Honorary Awards System Home Page ... 19 
How ................................................. 22 
I 
ID ...................................................... 4 
If 22 
In . 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22 
Include .............................. 4, 11, 20, 22 
Independent Researcher ....................... 6 

Individual ... 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22 
Individual Registration ........................ 20 
Individuals ........................................ 18 
individuals NSF .................................... 9 
Information ................. 3, 4, 7, 14, 20, 22 
Information Services .......................... 22 
Initial ................................. 6, 13, 15, 21 
Instructions ....................................... 20 
Intent ....................................... 3, 4, 11 
Interim ......................................... 4, 11 
Interim Report ..................................... 4 
Introduction ........................................ 1 

FastLane .......................................... 1 
Investigator ......................................... 4 
Is 1, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 
Is empowered .............................. 11, 22 
Is NSF ................................................ 4 
is NSF Policy ........................................ 4 
Is one ............................................... 14 
is seeking .................................... 16, 20 
It is .............................................. 4, 22 
L 
Lead Panelist ....................................... 9 
Letter ................. 3, 4, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21 

Reference ........................ 3, 16, 20, 21 
Reference Writer .................. 16, 20, 21 

Letter of Reference .............. 3, 16, 20, 21 
Letter of Reference Writer ........ 16, 20, 21 
Link ..................................... 1, 3, 17, 19 
link To ............................................ 1, 3 
List ........................................ 11, 14, 20 
Locate ................................................ 1 
Log In ............................................... 20 
Login .......................................... 17, 19 
M 
Mail .................................................... 7 
Major .................................................. 3 
make ............................... 3, 7, 9, 11, 22 
make proposal-funding ......................... 3 
manage ................................... 3, 11, 16 

NSF ........................................... 3, 16 
Manage References ............................ 16 
Management ............................... 11, 22 
Mathematical ..................................... 18 
meet .................................................. 9 
Member .......................................... 3, 9 
Modify ........................................ 14, 22 
module’s ............................................. 1 
N 
National Medal ................................... 18 

Science .......................................... 18 
National Science Board Public Service ... 18 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

28 

National Science Board Public Service 
Award ............................................ 18 

National Science Foundation ............ 1, 18 
New............................................ 11, 18 
New Nomination ................................. 18 
Nine-Digit.......................................... 22 
No ........................................... 8, 10, 21 
Nomination .......................................... 3 
Nominee ........................................... 18 
Non .............................................. 4, 22 
Non Co ......................................... 4, 22 
Not Required ..................................... 20 
Notes .................................................. 1 
Notifications .............................. 3, 4, 11 
Notifications and/Requests .......... 3, 4, 11 
NSF .1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 

20, 22 
award .............................................. 3 
manage ...................................... 3, 16 
See .................................................. 4 

NSF 01 ............................................. 22 
NSF 01-2 ...................................... 4, 22 
NSF appoints ....................................... 9 
NSF awards ....................................... 22 
NSF concerning .................................. 20 

applicant ........................................ 20 
NSF financial ..................................... 22 
NSF Policy ................................ 4, 11, 22 
NSF Postgraduate fellows .................... 16 
NSF Program ............... 4, 7, 8, 10, 20, 22 
NSF Program Officer ................ 4, 7, 8, 10 
NSF Program Officers............................ 7 
NSF Reviewers ..................................... 3 
NSF Solicitation .......................... 3, 4, 11 
Number ........................................ 4, 22 
O 
OAUs .............................................. 4, 6 
Objective ............................................ 3 
obtain ............................................... 22 
Office............................................ 3, 22 
Official ............................. 11, 16, 17, 22 

Coordinating ............................. 16, 17 
official? ............................................. 17 
Offline .............................................. 22 
On 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22 
On the ...................................... 4, 9, 11 
Online ....................................... 1, 7, 22 
online website ...................................... 1 
Only ........................................... 17, 19 
Organization .............. 1, 3, 11, 14, 18, 22 
Organization Permissions Report .......... 11 
organization? ............. 1, 3, 11, 14, 18, 22 
organization’s ................................ 3, 14 

organization’s EFTs ............................. 14 
Organizational ................................... 11 
Organizational Reports ........................ 11 
Organizations Permission .................... 11 
Other .................... 1, 4, 6, 11, 20, 21, 22 
Other Authorized ........................ 4, 6, 22 
Other Authorized User uses ................. 22 
Other Authorized Users ............... 4, 6, 22 
Overview........................................... 20 

sponsoring scientists acquire ............ 20 
P 
Page ........................... 10, 15, 17, 19, 21 
panel ........................................ 3, 9, 10 
Panel ID ............................................ 10 
panel meeting ...................................... 9 
panel Scribe ........................................ 9 
panelist functions ...................... 9, 10, 22 
Panelist Functions Applications ............... 9 
Panelist Functions Home ..................... 10 
Panelist Functions Home Page .............. 10 
Panelists .............................. 3, 9, 10, 22 
Participant ....................................... 4, 9 
Participants ..................................... 4, 9 
Password 6, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22 
Payment ........................................... 22 
PC ...................................................... 7 
PDF ......................................... 7, 20, 22 
PDF file ............................................. 22 
PDF Format ................................... 7, 20 
People .......................................... 1, 18 
Performance ........................................ 4 
Permissions ...................... 11, 14, 15, 22 
Person ............................... 4, 11, 16, 20 
Personal ............................................ 22 
Personal Identification Number ............ 22 
Personnel .......................................... 22 
PI ........................................ 4, 6, 11, 22 
PI Co ............................................ 4, 22 
PI Functions ...................................... 22 
PI/Co-PI ...................................... 20, 22 
PI/Co-PI Functions ............................. 22 
PI/Co-PI Login ................................... 20 
PI/Co-PI Login Page............................ 20 
PIN ................................................... 22 
PIs ............................................... 4, 22 
Portable Document Format .................. 22 
Post .................................................... 3 
Postdoctoral ......................... 1, 3, 20, 21 
Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other 

Programs ................................. 20, 21 
Postdoctoral Fellowships ........ 1, 3, 20, 21 
Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other 

Programs ................................. 20, 21 



Index 

29 

Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other 
Programs Application ....................... 20 

Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other 
Programs Home .............................. 21 

Potential ............................................. 1 
Preparation ....................................... 22 
Prepare .. 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22 
Prepare Application ............................ 16 
Prepare Report................................... 16 
Prepare Review .................................... 7 
preparing ............................................ 9 
Present ............................................... 9 
Principal Investigator .................. 4, 6, 22 
Print ......................................... 4, 7, 11 

Request NSF ..................................... 7 
Print Award Documents ................... 4, 11 
Procedure .......................................... 22 
Process ............................................. 22 
Profile ............................................. 4, 7 
Program Home Page ..................... 17, 21 
Program Solicitation ........................... 22 
programs ............ 1, 4, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22 
Programs Application .......................... 16 
Programs list ..................................... 20 
programs NSF .................................... 20 
Project ........................... 3, 4, 11, 20, 22 
Project Reports .............................. 4, 11 
Project Reports System ......................... 4 
Proposal Deadlines ............................... 4 
Proposal File Update ....................... 4, 11 
Proposal Functions ............................... 4 
Proposal Guide ................................... 22 
Proposal ID ......................................... 6 
Proposal Number .................................. 8 
Proposal PIN ................................ 4, 6, 8 
Proposal Preparations ........................... 4 
Proposal Status ................................ 3, 4 
Proposals .... 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 20, 

21, 22 
CD ................................................... 7 

Proposals/File Updates/Supplements .... 11 
Proposed ................................ 11, 20, 22 
Public ...................................... 3, 18, 19 
Public Service .................................... 18 
public understanding .......................... 18 

science ........................................... 18 
Purpose .......................................... 1, 7 
R 
Reason ............................................. 18 
Recent .............................................. 11 
Recent Proposals ................................ 11 
Recommendations ............................ 3, 9 
Reference 

Letter.............................. 3, 16, 20, 21 
Submit Letter .................................... 3 

Reference Writers .................... 16, 20, 21 
Letter.................................. 16, 20, 21 

References ................ 3, 7, 16, 18, 20, 21 
Register .................... 3, 6, 11, 17, 19, 20 
Register Here .............................. 17, 19 
Register Here link ......................... 17, 19 
Registration ... 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 

21 
Reimbursement ................................... 9 
Report ...................... 3, 4, 11, 14, 16, 22 
Report On ................................. 3, 4, 16 
reports on NSF Graduate ..................... 16 
Reports System ................................... 4 
Request For ....................................... 11 
Request NSF ........................................ 7 

print ................................................ 7 
Requests ...................... 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14 
require .. 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 

19, 20, 21 
Required For ...................................... 20 
Research .... 1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22 
Research Administration ...... 1, 11, 13, 22 
Research Administration Applications .... 11 
Research Administration Home Page ..... 13 
Researcher ........................... 1, 3, 18, 21 
Researcher Applicant .......................... 21 
Reset ................................................ 11 
Responses ................................. 3, 4, 11 
Return .............................................. 11 
Review Applications .............................. 7 
Review Home Page ............................... 8 
Reviewer ............................ 1, 3, 7, 8, 22 
Reviews ......................... 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 22 
Revise .......................................... 4, 11 
Revise Submitted Proposal Budget ......... 4 
Revised Submitted Budget .................... 4 
Roles .1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 

19, 20, 21, 22 
S 
Save ................................................... 7 
Science ............................................. 18 

National Medal ................................ 18 
public understanding ........................ 18 

Scientists .................................... 20, 21 
Sponsoring ..................................... 21 

scientists acquire ............................... 20 
Screen ....... 1, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21 
Search .......................................... 3, 11 
Search NSF Awards .............................. 3 
Section ..................................... 1, 4, 22 



pd_introduction_to_fastlane 

30 

see 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 
22 
NSF ................................................. 4 

Senior ........................................... 4, 22 
Senior Personnel ............................ 4, 22 
set ............................................... 9, 11 
Signature .......................................... 11 
Signed .......................................... 3, 11 
Solicitations ................................... 4, 22 
Special ........................................ 18, 20 
SPO .................... 4, 6, 11, 13, 15, 16, 22 
SPO-authored .................................... 11 
Sponsored ................... 11, 13, 20, 21, 22 
Sponsored Project Office ...... 3, 11, 13, 22 
Sponsoring ......................... 3, 20, 21, 22 

Scientist ......................................... 21 
Sponsoring Scientists.................... 20, 21 
Sponsoring scientists acquire ............... 20 

overview ........................................ 20 
Spreadsheet ...................................... 22 
Status ............... 1, 3, 4, 6, 11, 16, 20, 22 
Status application................................. 4 
Status Home Page ................................ 6 
Study ............................................... 16 
Submission ............................... 4, 11, 22 
Submit .. 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 

22 
Submit Letter ...................................... 3 

Reference ......................................... 3 
Submit Letter of Reference .................... 3 
Submit Nomination ............................... 3 
Submit Notification ............................... 4 
Submit Request ................................... 9 
Submitted ... 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 

21, 22 
Submitted Budget .......................... 4, 11 
Submitted Documents ........................ 11 
Submitted documents waiting .............. 11 

electronic ....................................... 11 
Submitted Letters ................................ 3 
Submitted Proposal ........................ 4, 22 
Submitted Proposal Budget ................... 4 
Submitted the ....................... 3, 7, 14, 22 
Summary ............................................ 9 
Supplemental ................................ 4, 11 
Supplemental Funding Request ........ 4, 11 
Support ................................. 11, 18, 22 
System ............................................. 22 
T 
Table .................... 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 20 
Technical ....................................... 4, 22 
Technology ........................................ 18 
Text ................................................. 19 

That are .............................................. 1 
That you ........................................... 22 
The FCTR .......................................... 22 
The organization's ................... 11, 14, 22 
Time ................................................... 3 
Time User ........................................... 3 
To NSF ........................... 3, 7, 11, 20, 22 
To NSF concerning ............................. 20 

applicant ........................................ 20 
Top .................................................... 1 
Transfer ................................... 3, 14, 22 
Travel ............................................. 3, 9 

costs incurred ................................... 9 
U 
University.......................................... 16 
Update ..................................... 3, 11, 14 
Upload .............................................. 22 
Upload Your ....................................... 22 
Use FastLane ....................................... 1 
User .......... 3, 4, 6, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22 

Financial Functions .......................... 11 
User Account ..................................... 19 
User Permissions ................................ 11 
User Profile........................................ 16 
User uses .......................................... 22 
Using ................................................ 22 
V 
Vannevar Bush .................................. 18 
Vannevar Bush Award ......................... 18 
View ..................... 3, 4, 7, 11, 14, 20, 22 
View Active Awards ............................ 11 
View Proposal ...................................... 7 
View/Print ........................................... 4 
W 
Waterman Award ............................... 18 
What ......... 1, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21 
What You Need 1, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 

21 
Access ................... 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 19 

Withdraw ............................................ 4 
Withdrawal ........................................ 11 
Work ..... 1, 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22 
Work On ............................................. 3 
Write .......................................... 16, 18 
Y 
Year ................................................... 1 
Yes .......................................... 6, 13, 15 
Your ..................... 3, 6, 7, 11, 15, 16, 22 
Your organization ...................... 3, 11, 22 
Your Organization’s .............................. 3 
Your Organization’s Business Office ........ 3 
Your Organization's Business Office ........ 3 



 

31 

 


	Introduction to FastLane
	Introduction to FastLane
	Activities Overview
	For the Public and First-Time User
	For the Researcher and Educator
	For NSF Reviewers and Panelists
	For Your Organization’s Sponsored Project Office
	For Your Organization’s Business Office
	Proposals, Awards, and Status

	Proposals, Awards, and Status
	Roles

	Accessing Proposals, Awards, and Status
	Proposal Review

	Proposal Review
	Accessing Proposal Review
	Panelist Functions

	Panelist Functions
	Accessing Panelist Functions
	Research Administration

	Research Administration
	Roles

	Accessing Research Administration
	Financial Functions

	Financial Functions
	Accessing Financial Functions
	Graduate Research Fellowship Program

	Graduate Research Fellowship Program
	Roles

	Accessing the Graduate Research Fellowship Program
	Honorary Awards

	Honorary Awards
	Accessing Honorary Awards
	Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs

	Postdoctoral Fellowship and Other Programs
	Roles

	Accessing Postdoctoral Fellowships and Other Programs
	Glossary
	Index

